

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

C.A. NO. 10-3921

DOE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.

LUZERNE COUNTY, et al.
Defendants-Appellees.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER (EPIC) IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA AT CIVIL ACTION NO.: 08-1155
THE HONORABLE A. RICHARD CAPUTO ORDER/JUDGMENT DATED
AUGUST 31, 2010

Marc Rotenberg
Counsel of Record
John Verdi
Electronic Privacy
Information Center (EPIC)
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW,
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140

April 14, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF AMICUS1

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. The Search Implicates the Constitutional Right to Informational Privacy4

 II. Digital Images of Unique Physical Features Constitute Personally Identifiable Information, Giving Rise to Constitutional Privacy Interests..... 13

 A. Federal Privacy Statutes Recognize the Importance of Personally Identifiable Information..... 13

 B. There are Harms Resulting from the Disclosure of Personally Identifiable Information..... 15

CONCLUSION17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE18

ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION19

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	16
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	11
<i>Krebs v. Rutgers</i> , 797 F. Supp. 1246 (D. N.J. 1992)	15
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011)	5, 11
<i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	5
<i>Northwestern Memorial Hospital v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Olmstead v. U.S.</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	4
<i>US v. Miami University</i> , 294 F. 3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	4, 5

Statutes

20 U.S.C § 1232g.....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)(4)(A).....	18
43 Pa. Stat. Ann. §1.4	19
5 U.S.C. § 552a.....	18, 20
65 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 67.302	17
65 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 67.305	17

Other Authorities

Anita L. Allen, <i>Coercing Privacy</i> , 40 WM. & MARY L. REV. 723 (1999)	12
--	----

Anita Ramasastry, *Tracking Every Move You Make: Can Car Rental Companies Use Technology to Monitor Our Driving? A Connecticut’s Court’s Ruling Highlights an Important Question*, Findlaw News, Aug. 23, 2005 11

Deborah Hurley, *A Whole World in One Glance: Privacy as a Key Enabler of Individual Participation in Democratic Governance*, 1 INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF INTERNET TECHNOLOGY AND SECURED TRANSACTIONS 2 (2007)..... 14

Francesca Bignami, *The Case for Tolerant Constitutional Patriotism: The Right to Privacy Before the European Courts*, 41 CORNELL INT’L L.J. 211 (2008) 13

Gary T. Marx, Commentary, *At-Home Spying: Privacy Wanes as Technology Gains; Surveillance may be legal, but is that the only standard?*, Los Angeles Times, May 28, 2002 13

Gary T. Marx, *Murky Conceptual Waters: the Public and the Private* (2001) 14

HELEN NISSENBAUM, *PRIVACY IN CONTEXT: TECHNOLOGY, POLICY, AND THE INTEGRITY OF SOCIAL LIFE* (2010) 13, 17

Jeffrey Rosen, *The Purposes of Privacy: A Response*, 89 GEO. L.J. 2117 (2001) . 13

Jeffrey Rosen, *Why Privacy Matters*, WILSON Q., Autumn 2000 12

Jerry Kang, *Info. Privacy in Cyberspace Transactions*, 50 STAN.L.REV. 1193 (1998)..... 14

Julie E. Cohen, *Examined Lives: Informational Privacy and the Subject as Object*, 52 STAN. L. REV. 1373 (2000)..... 11

Office of Management and Budget, *Memorandum for the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies: Safeguarding Against and Responding to the Breach of Personally Identifiable Information*, May 22, 2007 19

Pamela Samuelson, *Privacy As Intellectual Property*, 52 STAN. L. REV. 1125 (2000)..... 11

ROBERT ELLIS SMITH, *OUR VANISHING PRIVACY AND WHAT YOU CAN DO TO PROTECT YOURS* (1993) 16

Samuel Warren & Louis Brandeis, *The Right to Privacy*, 4 HARV. L. REV. 193
(1890)..... 10

WHITFIELD DIFFIE & SUSAN LANDAU, PRIVACY ON THE LINE: THE POLITICS OF
WIRETAPPING AND ENCRYPTION (1998)..... 15

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 8

Regulations

34 CFR Part 99 20

45 C.F.R. 164.501 19
